- 439.570 Persons accepted for supervision under compact subject to arrest and detention -- Notice to sending state -- Applicability of supervision fee and of drug testing and substance abuse treatment fee.
- (1) All persons accepted for supervision under the terms of the interstate compact as set forth in KRS 439.560 shall be subject to arrest or detention by a probation or parole officer under the same circumstances as Kentucky probationers or parolees. The probation or parole officer shall immediately notify the sending state through the interstate compact of the arrest or detention of the person in question, setting forth the reasons for the arrest or detention.
- (2) All persons accepted for supervision under the terms of the interstate compact as set forth in KRS 439.560 shall be subject to the payment of a supervision fee as established in KRS 439.315 and the payment of a drug testing and substance abuse treatment fee as conditions of supervision imposed by the Division of Probation and Parole. Failure to pay the required supervision fee or drug testing and substance abuse treatment fee is grounds for the termination of supervision or shall subject the person to the initiation of revocation proceedings under the same circumstances as set forth in KRS 439.315. For purposes of implementing KRS 439.315, the Division of Probation and Parole shall be the releasing authority.

Effective: July 15, 1994

History: Amended 1994 Ky. Acts ch. 418, sec. 13, effective July 15, 1994. -- Created 1968 Ky. Acts ch. 77, sec. 1.